[No. 78, S.]

SECTION 1.

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to authorize and empower John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout, Andrew Tainter, William Wilson, Thomas B. Wilson and John H. Douglass, their assigns or legal representatives, to construct and maintain a dam across Hemlock creek, in Chippewa county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout, Andrew Tainter, William Wilson, Thomas B. Wilson and John H. Douglass, their assigns or legal representatives, are hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a dam in and across Hemlock creek, a tributary of the Red Cedar river, on the west half of the northwest quarter of section twenty-six, town thirty-six, range nine west, Chippewa county, Wisconsin, on landsowned by the Knapp, Stout and Co. Company; provided, that the rights and interests of the owners of lands adjacent thereto, or in lands overflowed by reason of the erection and maintenance of said dam, and all damages sustained thereby, shall be adjusted and settled as provided by chapter 318, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1882; and provided further, that the water in said Hemlock creek shall not be raised by reason of the erection and maintenance of said dam to exceed eighteen feet above the ordinary water level at the point where said dam is erected and maintained; and provided further, that any of the provisions of this act may be altered, amended or repealed whenever the legislature may deem it proper to alter, amend or repeal the same.

SECTION 2. The aforesaid John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout, Andrew Tainter, William Wilson, Thomas B. Wilson and John H. Douglass, their assigns or legal representatives, shall build suitable slides in said dam for running logs and timber belonging to any and all other persons over said dam and shall keep the same in good repair and condition for use, and shall put through said dam all logs, and timber belonging to any and all other

Authorizing to build a dam.

Build suitable

persons, free and clear of any and all expense for so putting through said dam such logs and timber.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 19, 1885.

[No. 223, S.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT relating to foreign life and accident insurance corporations, and amendatory of section 1947, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1947, of the revised statutes Relating to for-of Wisconsin, is hereby amended by adding at the ance comend of said section the following : Provided, that panles. in case any such life or accident insurance corporation organized under the laws of any other state or country, having procured license as herein provided, shall remove or make application to remove into any court of the United States, any action or proceeding begun in any court of this state upon a claim or cause of action arising out of any business or transaction done in this state, it shall be and is hereby made the imperative duty of the commissioner of insurance to revoke any and every authority, license or certificate granted to such corporation or any agent thereof, to transact any business in this state, and no such corporation or agent thereof shall thereafter transact any business of insurance in this state till again duly authorized, and no renewal, license or certificate of authority shall be granted to such corporation for three years after such revocation; and provided, further, that if the license of any such corpora-tion shall be revoked as aforesaid, the attorney last appointed and the agents last designated as acting as such for it, shall continue attorney and agent for the purpose of serving process for beginning actions upon any policy or liability incurred or contracted in this state, while it transacted